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Overview - Inspection

Lrocess
x 11 Inspectors
x Weights & Measures and LPG

X Cdmpliance;" Inspectors for UST &
AST locations 4 :

v

= x 2869 UST inspections every 18 months
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b= x Visits are Unannounced

x Records are requested in the field

x Records are reviewed in our office
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_ Overview - Pecord Reviews

x Why we do Record Reviews thié |
- way? ' - |
’ ’

' ’ ,’ :

x Centralized location for all records

x Ensure consistencies with all record
reviews from inspection to
enforcement

x Enables tracking of SOC
percentages

x( '/".




Overview - SOC

Percentagces

x In Compliance - 10/06 to 09/07 — Total
inspections 1992 - Release Prevention
& Release Detection - 1421 = 71.34%

x In Compliance - 10/07 to 09/08 - Total
inspections 1875 — Release Prevention
& Release Detection - 1276 = 68.05%

Colorado Release Detection and Release Prevention SOCs
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Dvefview - Statues ¥

X Article - 8-20.5 - 107

X A notice of violation may be issued by the director of
the division of oil and public safety to any person
‘who is believed to have violated any provision of this

/article 5 § ,

X The notice of violation shall set forth the facts
which allegedly constitute the violation and the
provisions which have allegedly been violated of
either this article or any regulation promulgated

pursuant thereto.

X Within ten working days after service of the notice
of violation, the alleged violator may file a written
request with the director of the division of oil and
public safety for an informal conference regarding
the notice of violation.

X Within twenty working days after the informal
conference, the director of the division of oil and
public safety shall uphold, modify, or strike the
allegations of the notice of violation and may issue
an enforcement order. ' 4
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Issues - Enforcement Process

Inspection

Time - process was takin e e

90 to 120 days

'FinLaI Request

Communication - Getting 30 - 45 Days
appropriate response #

OPS - Workload e

Notice
30 - 45 Days _
Getting Owner/Operators - .
into compliance faster . B

Settlement
30 - 45 Days
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Issue — Record Peauests

x Why are the Owner/Operators not .
responding

x Did they receive the paper work?
x Was it misplaced? ‘
x Do they know what to do?

X Di;l they choose not to comply?

bss x Final Request sent

2 ¥ Enforcement Notice sent

x NOV & Settlement sent

L .
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Develcpment - Feedback ’

" X Re-evaluation of our Eni’orcement~
! ” Requests

~ x Clarification needed
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x Understanding what we were conveying
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.- 5 x Feedback from division staff
x Add more detail to the letter

x How to make this clearer | 4

-



Development - Questions -

AR Do the OwnerlOperators know what
| documents we are requesting?

| .



Development - Solutions ©

X Improve letter content

j

.
‘ »

Improve trackmg
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' ¥ - OPS Workflow ,
- 4 y
x Resolution of time constramts

x Improve overall compliance ’
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Development - Creation of
Codes

x Creating a coding system and a
Violation Codes Table

x Table encompassed all of the types
records we required

x We created 30 different codes for
records not received

—
Reg ank
M| b b eooesc kegvemime  bhewn

Equipment for automatic
< . ank gauging that tests for
he loss of product and
conducts inventory control
must meet the following
requirements: (1) The
automatic product level Immediately submit

documentation OR
rom any portion of the tank [conduct a 0.10 ATG TankK
hat routinely contains Test at 90% full OR

control is conducted in of all tanks and product
accordance with the lines at your facility.

OPS within 30 days.




Development - bartial
Decords

x Partial documents received include:
X Not in the time frame required
'_. x Tests that were performed late

L | x Some of the required documents
missing for submittal

. X We created 30 more codes for these
~_ ©  variables using (P) at the end to signify
+= Partial

| Mubebesc  lpey  |reoese  lpegveiage  lown
ode TypelDesc 0 Reg Desc Reg Verbiage Action

Although some
Equipment for automatic tank Automatic Tank Gauging
gauging that tests for the loss of records were submitted,
product and conducts inventory they were found to be
control must meet the following incomplete or the tests
Failure to properly [requirements: (1) The automatic ere performed late.
conduct and/or product level monitor test can detect|Therefore, OPS is
submit all a 0.2 gallon per hour leak rate from [requiring that all testing
documentation of  |Jany portion of the tank that routinely [in the future comply with
Release Monthly Tank contains product; and (2) Inventory [submitting complete
Detection by Release Detection [control is conducted in accordance [records and/or testing be
Automatic Tank by Automatic Tank |[with the requirements of Section 2- |performed within the
Gauding. - . specified date range.




Development - Violation
Codes Table Content

x Regulation Code

x Regulation Type

| x Tank Type

| A x Description

| x Regulation Description Verbiage
— .. x Action Required

.
~—— ode Type|Desc ® RegDesc Reg Verbiage Action

e All UST systems equipped with

cathodic protection systems must

be inspected for proper operation

by a qualified cathodic protection Immediately submit 3-
Failure to tester in accordance with the ear Cathodic Protection
conduct and/or [following requirements: (1) System documentation
submit Frequency. All cathodic OR conduct a 3-year
documentation of|protection systems must be Cathodic Protection
Cathodic tested within 6 months of System Test of all tanks,
Protection installation and at least every 3 [lines, and/or connectors
System testing |years thereafter or according to |at your facility. Submit
every three another reasonable time frame  |the results to OPS within

established by the Director. 30 days.

'




~ + x Discussed violations

Development - Field .
- Violations

Ve

x Standardized violations
, ' / i

.
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x What are the most common violations?

o

| - x The regulation or code it referenced

3 x Created 130 standard field violations
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Development - UST Field
Viclation Form

4 ment of Lahom Employment - [lmsmn of Oil & Public Safety
[ hone 313-318-505/9506 - Fax 303-318-6484
x Q&A Format - : e

. ! ' \ Facilty Name:
TH % Check Box

= Vv
15 _ x Codes — NFPA etc.

.+ x Colorado
—~ ° Regulations

x Colorado Statues

Containment

x Correction Times




Fnhancements-
Implementing the Violation
Codes Table

Linking the Violation Codes Table with
our Database '

Writing a program to look for the codes
in the Comment fields

Using Access to extract the data and
place into a letter format

Automating the system , #

| .



Fnhancements - NIC -
PDelease Prevention

x NIC - 10/07 to 09/08 — Record Reviews
f 2635 — NIC RP Codes found 249 = 9.45%

e | x NIC - 10/08 to 03/09 - Record Reviews
I A 1160 - NIC RP Codes found 91 = 7.84%

10/01/07 to 09/30/08 - Release Prevention - Not In

Compliance 10/08-03/09 - Release Prevention - Not | n Co

mplian

Violation Code Enforcement ID Percent Violation Code Enforcement ID Percent
12  simopusy | s
4 osopucPus)
| ioowpow) |
4 sercy
249 .

63

otal Inspections 2
NIC Inspections 9.45%

lo0yrotal |
_ otal Inspections
NIC Inspections




Fnhancements - NIC -

Delease Detection

x NIC - 10/07 to 09/08 — Record Reviews
2635-NIC RD Codes found 824 = 31.27%

o x NIC -10/08 to 03/09 - Record Reviews
& 1160-NIC RD Codes found 251 = 21.64%

g:
: |
“,.' —~ 10/07-09/08 - Release Detection - Not In Compliance 10/08-03/09 - Release Detection - Not In Compliance
Violation Code Enforcement ID Percent Violation Code Enforcement ID Percent
—_— 20.02%(ATG 23.11%
, 60 7.2894(ATGP 6.37%
— -
| 1.09% 0.00%
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29.88%
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1.20%
0.40%
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0.00%
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‘ Enhancements - Addressing

Fines

x What should the fines be for each
infraction and how to get the
owner/operator to comply — with a
balance? ' |

x Traffic ticket approach - ramping up
from there '

x Small crack of the whip and a big
carrot or a big whip and a much
smaller carrot?

Reg Code # of Tanks Total NOV Fine Amount Risk Factor Total Enforcement Order Fine
a0 [DNe20%0 560000 $3,00000

o N oo BN oo
3 —~alF .



Enforcement -

Notice of

VYiclation

x Partial or Non

Response results in an
NOV

x List all violations
and specific issues
for infractions

x Regulation citation
with description

x Required action and
fines

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT

Division of Oil and Public Safety - Petroleum Inspection Program
0

60
JUQUERQUE 7 (303) 318-8500; Fax (303) 318-8488
Division Director /ol state.co.us

TICE OF VIOLATION

February 8, 2009

COMPLIANCE MANAGER Owner ID#: 21125
ABC FUEL CENTER

633 17TH ST

DENVER CO 80303

Re: Submittal of Operational Compliance Records for OPS Facility ID#:492
ABC FUEL CENTER, 633 17TH ST., DENVER, COLORADO

Dear Compliance Manager

On December 8, 2008, the Division of Oil and Public Safety (OPS) conducted a routine inspection at
the above referenced facility that you own/operate. After completing this inspection, OPS left a copy
of the Certificate of Inspection and a Request for Records with the person in charge of the facility at
the time of the inspection or a copy was sent to the owner/operator. The Request for Records
required specific information be submitted to our office within 30 days (by January 8, 2009) to
document operational compliance for the time period from December 9, 2007 to December 8, 2008.
All requested documentation was not submitted within 30 days.

OPS has conducted a review of the records submitted on January 5, 2009, in response to the above
request . Since you have failed to submit documentation to demonstrate operational compliance, OPS
has determined that you are in violation of the Colorado’s Petroleum Storage Tank Regulations (7
C.C.R. 1101-14). Listed below are the violations identified for the subject facility and available
compliance options. You are required to select and complete one option per violation and return a
copy of this letter to OPS along with any associated required documents and/or fines.

Release Detection Violations

Violation #1_ Regulation
Failure to properly conduct and/or submit all 2-4-2(b) Tightness Testing (Line)
documentation of annual Line Tightness Test(s).

No recent Line Tightness tests submitted that were due A periodic test of piping may be conducted only if it can detect a
by 9/25/08. 0.1 gallon per hour leak rate at one and one-half times the
(LTTP) operating pressure.

Please indicate your selected option by placing and X in the associated box.

Option 1: [] You are required to provide the requested records for the time frame from December
23,2007 to December 22, 2008.

OR

Option 2: [] Complete the Required Actions listed below and pay the associated Fine Amount. If
you have completed the Required Actions after the date range in Option 1, submit the
documentation to OPS.

Required Action: Although some Line Tightness Test(s) documentation was submitted, they Fine Amount: - $300.00
were found to be incomplete o the tests were performed late. Therefore,
OPS is requiring that all testing in the future comply with submitting complete
records and/or testing be performed within the specified date range.

e ———————————————————
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Fnforcement — NOV Options

Submit records

-
.
4 g

Complete the requlred actlon and pay
the fine.

Have 10 days to request an informal
conference related to the Notice Of
Violation

If NOV is upheld then it would refer
back to the other options, if not, it #
would be a settlement 4

. | gy




‘ Enforcement - Enforecement
Order

x U S ed w h e n t h ey d o e DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT

Govemor

DONALD J. MARES \ D!vlsIon of Oil and Public Safety - Petroleum Inspection Program
Execuive Director % | ssim, Street, Sulte 500

|
‘ - CO 80202-3660
MAHESH ALBUQUERQUE (303) 318-8500; Fax (303) 316-8488
ecto \ oll.publicsafety@state.co.us

l ENFORCEMENT ORDER

' ! March 12, 2009

' B [

i ' N ov COMPLIANCE MANAGER Owner ID#: 21125
| ABC FUEL CENTER

#
- i
f f 633 17TH ST
i g DENVER CO 80303
Re: Submittal of Operational Compliance Records for OPS Facility ID#:492
" ABC FUEL CENTER, 633 17TH ST., DENVER, COLORADO
L Dear Compliance Manager
w B On December 8, 2008, the Division of Oil and Public Safety (OPS) conducted a routine inspection at
the above referenced facility that you own/operate. After completing this inspection, OPS left a copy

-
of the Certificate of Inspection and a Request for Records with the person in charge of the facility at
n the time of the inspection or a copy was sent to the owner/operator. The Request for Records
required specific information be submitted to our office within 30 days (by January 8, 2009) to

e’ document operational compliance for the time period from December 9, 2007 to December 8, 2008.
All requested documentation was not submitted within 30 days.

. - -
. | ex I s t I n d o c u m e n t S OPS conducted a review of the records submitted on January 5, 2009, in response to the above
- request. OPS determined that the records did not satisfy or document operational compliance for the

:;:- 'j
/
x

subject facility. A Notice of Violation was sent to you on February 8, 2009, stipulating required actions
to achieve operational compliance. Since you have failed to submit documentation to demonstrate

operational compliance, OPS has determined that you are in violation of the Colorado’s Petroleum
— ey m u s Storage Tank Regulations (7 C.C.R. 1101-14).
e —————

Release Detection Violations

lation #1 Regulation

Failure to properly conduct and/or submit all 24-2(b) Tightness Testing (Line)
documentation of annual Line Tightness Test(s).

No recent Line Tightness tests submitted that were due A periodic test of piping may be conducted only if it can detect a
by 9/25/08. 0.1 gallon per hour leak rate at one and one-half times the
(LTTR) operating pressure.

- -
r e u I r e a c I o “ t e S t Required Action: Although some Line Tightness Test(s) documentation was submitted, they Fine Amount: ¢ g0 o
were found to be incomplete or the tests were performed late. Therefore, OPS
is requiring that al testing in the future comply with submitting complete
records and/or testing be performed within the specified date range.
- - -
igher in is stage -

————————————————————————————————————————————

Delivery Prohibition 4




»r

. Fnforcement — FO Dntio’nsf

Complete the required action and ‘pay
the fine -

Have 20 day to request an informal
conference related to the

Enforcement Order

If Enforcement Order is upheld then it
would refer back to the other options,
if not, it would be a settiement

If they do not comply - judicial
enforcement including collections

-




Enforcement — Delivery

Prohibition

x Effective date - August
1, 2008

.l- Il ﬁ
%. x OPS authority - Stop DELIVERY
Tl deliveries pm"“m“n

BYHAORDERIOEEGHE

=)

— | == SITATEJOEEC OI'O RADO
; . k - --—-
e s X Causes for Delive ry Delivering a regulated substance, or removing,
1 &= . R S
e~ o Prohibition $5,000 per day.
f o 1T ) If you have questions call DPS
o A X Failure to comply with dig) )

002

records request

X Equipment not installed or
is not functional

X Imminent threat to human
health or environment

. A




“summary

X Documentation is consistent

& concise
. ‘-- | Iﬁspectiqn-
~ x Change in letter formatting T
- x Implementing change to /4
achieve  Notice of
3 Violation
x Faster compliance from 30 -45 Days
Owner/Operators " i
= Enforcement
X Les_s impact to the Order and/or
environment Delivery

Prohibition

x Clearer direction for
Owner/Operators

| .

30 -45 Days



“sSummary L

Update processes to improve effiéiency
and provide consistency

Set realistic goals and p}ovide sin{ple
tracking tools - Look at what adds value

Communication between Regulators
and the Owners/Operators

Don’t expect immediate results - but
work on improving the inefficiencies to
build a program that works
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“Thanks

Questions -

j '_- ;
O’Deana Wilson f
Division of Oil & Publlc Safety
Technical Specialist A
633 17" Street, Suite 500
Denver, CO 80202
303-318-8505

O’Deana.Wilson@State.Co.Us
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